Public Document Pack N
¥ MANCHESTER
CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing
Panel

Date: Monday, 19 August 2019

Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension

Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting.

Access to the Council Chamber and Antechamber

Public access to the Council Chamber and Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town
Hall Extension, using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the
Extension. That lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’'s Square entrance and

from Library Walk.

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension.

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee
Hearing Panel

Councillors - Jeavons (Chair), Andrews and Lyons



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Agenda

1.

Urgent Business
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have
submitted as urgent.

Appeals

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items
in the confidential part of the agenda.

Interests

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal,
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

Premises Licence Variation - Bar 8, Unit 1, Castle Quay,
Chester Road, Manchester, M15 4NJ

The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and
Licensing is enclosed.

Premises Licence Variation - Nordie, 1044 Stockport Road,
Manchester, M19 3WX

The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and
Licensing is enclosed.

New Premises Licence - New York Krispy Fried Chicken, 179
Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AP - determination

New Premises Licence - Printworks Tenpin, Unit 24, 27 Withy
Grove, Manchester, M4 2BS - determination

5-128

129 - 174

175-178

179 - 182



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Information about the Committee

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers.

A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such
applications.

Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.

Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.

The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of
the public are asked to leave.

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.

Joanne Roney OBE

Chief Executive

Level 3, Town Hall Extension,
Albert Square,

Manchester, M60 2LA

Further Information

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee
Officer:

Andrew Woods

Tel: 0161 234 3011

Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Friday, 9 August 2019 by the Governance and Scrutiny
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount Street
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 4

Manchester City Council
Report for Resolution

Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel — 19 August 2019
Subject: 
[...]
nues and initiatives the licensing
authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We
aim to encourage:

o Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a
wider range of participants

o Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of
live performances and styles of music, provided that such
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives

o National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals

o Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and
cinemas

o Communication and integration with local residents and businesses
through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an
application

o Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships

Page 10



Item 4

o Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership

o Designing out crime in the layout of the premises
Section 7: Local factors

This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into
account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when
preparing their operating schedule and address any local factors relevant to
their premises.

Having regard to the grounds of the representations made, the Panel are
recommended to have regard to the following Factors:

o Identified risk factors specific to the licensed premises
o Evidence of pre-existing problems in the area

o The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local
businesses, particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance

o Ability to clean and maintain the street scene
Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives

This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of
licensed premises in Manc
[...]
 of prevention of crime and
disorder and public nuisance

Appendix 8,

===~ ron [

Since the bar changed ownership, there has been a significant increase In anti-
social behaviour such as fighting, public urination and late night noise

There has been several incidents where the bar has been breached their

license and/or disrupted the once family-friendly community e g:

Thanks

Unauthorised parking
Unlicensed food van
Increase in rubbish

Breaches to the Grade |l isting of the building e.g. large outdoor tv,

lighting, signage and cctv

Page 126

Item 4




Appendix 8, Item 4

Fro
Date: Thu, 1 Aug 2019 at 20:21

Subject 234206/JC1

To* premises.licensing@manchester.gov uk <premises licensing@manchester gov u
k>

We object to the application from Bar 8 to hold a license to serve outside until 11pm due to
the following concerns:

e clientele urinating in bushes near entrance to middle warehouse

« clientele buzzing on residents intercoms trying to get in the building - general
concerns for safety/break ins

« noise travel from the bar/burger van up to residents properties

e the bar is situated directly next to the water - danger to public safety

s pets from the building standing on broken glass which is covering the outside area

e glasses left outside on tables

Page 127




This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 5

Manchester City Council
Report for Resolution

Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel — 19 August 2019

Subject: Nordie, 1044 Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3WX - App ref:
Premises Licence variation 234148

Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing

Summary

Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections.

Recommendations

That the Committee determine the application.

Wards Affected: Levenshulme

Manchester Strategy outcomes

Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS

A thriving and sustainable city:
supporting a diverse and
distinctive economy that creates
jobs and opportuni
[...]
atives the licensing
authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and night-
time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We aim to
encourage:

Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a wider
range of participants;

Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of live

performances and styles of music, provided that such entertainment does not
undermine the licensing objectives;

Page 134



ltem 5

National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals;
Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and
cinemas;

Communication and integration with local residents and businesses
through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an
application;

Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships;

Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership;

Designing out crime in the layout of the premises.
Section 7: Local factors

This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into
account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when
preparing their operating schedule and address any local factors relevant to
their premises.

Having regard to the grounds of the representations made, the Panel are
recommended to have regard to the following Factors:

Evidence of pre-existing problems in the area;
Consistency with relevant Council strategies;

The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local
businesses, particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance;

Proximity to sensitive uses; and
Ability to clean and maintain the street scene
Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives

This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of
licensed premises in Mancheste
[...]
thorised officer
upon request.
3. All parts of the tables & chairs area will be maintained at all
times and kept in good & safe condition.
4. Appropriate lighting will be utilised in order for the area to be
monitored
5. The tables & chairs area shall be kept clean, tidy & free from
litter at all times.
6. A dispersal policy shall be displayed in the outside area to
inform customers of opening & closing times of the area as well
as requests to keep noise levels to a minimum whilst in the area
& when leaving.
Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed | Proposed by
. . . No (eq)
1. The outside tables and chairs will be rendered unusable by Li -
23:00 hours each day icensing
' ' and Out of
Hours

Page 171




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6, Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 6

iive. MANCHESTER
Y CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Reference: 231458

Name: New York Krispy Fried Chicken

Address: 179 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AP
Ward: Rusholme

Application Type: Premises Licence (new)

Name of Applicant: Mr Ifraz Nabi

Date of application: 25/06/2019

Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted
relevant representations.

The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing.

If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application.

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted

Provision of late night refreshment:
Mon to Thurs 11pm to 2am, Fri to Sun 11pm to 3am

Opening hours:
Mon to Thurs 11am to 2am, Fri to Sun 11am to 3am

Amended to:
Provision of late night refreshment:
Mon to Sun 11pm to 2am

Opening hours:
Mon to Sun 11lam to 2
[...]
aff shall be trained to deal with challenging customers and customers who are
under the influence of intoxicants. This training shall be repeated at no greater than 6
monthly intervals.

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance:

The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free from litter
at all times the premises are open to the public.

Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to ensure that
customers can adequately dispose of any litter.

Agreed amendment to hours applied for:

Also the issue of your weekend opening times - as discussed the current planning
permission states that the premises can only be open until 0200 hours - | would
therefore be looking to reduce the hours on the Friday-Sunday to 0200 hours as
opposed to the proposed 0300 closing times.

Page 176



ltem 6

Background documents (available for public inspection):

Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017
Original application form

Representations made against application and respective agreements

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 7

245 MANCHESTER
8 CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Reference: 233949

Name: Printworks Tenpin

Address: Unit 24, 27 Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BS
Ward: Piccadilly

Application Type: Premises Licence (new)

Name of Applicant: Georgica Limited

Date of application: 28/06/2019

Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted relevant
representations.

The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications agreed
between the parties without the need for a hearing.

If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested to
adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application.

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted

Provision of regulated 
[...]
s and shall include:

a. the number of door staff on duty;

b. the identity of each member of door staff;

c. the times the door staff are on duty.

9. Staff will be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 with regard
to the licensing objectives, the laws relating to under age sales, and the sale of
alcohol to intoxicated persons, and that training shall be documented and
repeated at 6 monthly intervals.

10.The premises shall display prominent signage indicating at the point of sale, at

Page 180

ltem 7



ltem 7

the entrance to the premises and in all areas where alcohol is located that the
Challenge 21 scheme is in operation.

Background documents (available for public inspection):

Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017
Original application form

Representations made against application and respective agreements

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Premises Licence Variation  - Bar 8,€Unit 1, Castle Quay, Chester Road, Manchester, M15 4NJ
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 PUBLISH
	Insert from: "Bar Eight, Manchester, Licence Plan-A2.pdf.pdf"
	Sheets and Views
	A2



	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 5 Publish

	5 Premises Licence Variation - Nordie,€1044 Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3WX
	Appendix 1- Location
	Appendix 2- Current Licence
	Appendix 3 - Application
	Appendix 4 - Representation
	Appendix 5- Schedule of conditions
	Plan - Not for publication

	6 New Premises Licence - New York Krispy Fried Chicken, 179 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AP - determination
	7 New Premises Licence - Printworks Tenpin, Unit 24, 27 Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BS- determination



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  19 August 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 19 August 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Jeavons – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews Lyons 
 
 
LACHP/19/141. Urgent Business  
 
The Chair agreed to the submission of an item of urgent business relating to the 
submission of an application for a Temporary Event Notice in respect of Club Bloom, 
100 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY. 
 
LACHP/19/142. Application for a Temporary Event Notice - Club Bloom, 100 

Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY  
 
The Committee took the item as urgent business and considered the application for 
the submission of a Temporary Event Notice where an objection notice had been 
received.   
 
The Applicant attended the Hearing with his Solicitor, Mr Horne, who addressed the 
Committee, answering questions when required.  The Committee listened to 
representations from GMP and the Licensing Out of Hours Officer. 
 
The Committee was satisfied, after hearing from the Applicant's Solicitor, Mr Horne, 
that steps would be put in place to ensure that the premises are capable of upholding 
the licensing objectives for the entirety of the event period. 
 
The Committee heard that entry to the premises would only be allowed to patrons 
wearing a registered pride wristband and this would be via Bloom Street with no 
entrance from Hart Street. 
 
It was also explained that a total of nine SIA Registered doormen would be on duty 
for the duration of the TEN. 
 
The Committee further recognised that the Premises had held a number of TENs 
over the last three years which had passed off without complaint. 
 
In arriving at its decision the Committee took into account the licensing objectives, 
Licensing Act 2003 and s182 guidance.   
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application. 
 
LACHP/19/143. Premises Licence Variation  - Bar 8, Unit 1, Castle Quay, 

Chester Road, Manchester, M15 4NJ  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  19 August 2019 

The application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 
LACHP/19/144. Premises Licence Variation - Nordie, 1044 Stockport Road, 

Manchester, M19 3WX  
 
The application was withdrawn prior to the meeting at the request of the licensing 
officer having consulted with the applicant on a new date to be arranged for the 
consideration of the application. 
 
LACHP/19/145. New Premises Licence - New York Krispy Fried Chicken, 179 

Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AP - determination  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made representations and treated the matter as a determination. 
 
The Committee considered the agreements reached and was satisfied that a licence 
granted on the agreed terms should not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the terms and conditions agreed between the 
parties. 
 
LACHP/19/146. New Premises Licence - Printworks Tenpin, Unit 24, 27 

Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BS- determination  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made representations and treated the matter as a determination. 
 
The Committee considered the agreements reached and was satisfied that a licence 
granted on the agreed terms should not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the terms and conditions agreed between the 
parties. 
 
LACHP/19/147. Temporary Event Notice Application - New Union Hotel 

(outside area),New Union Hotel, Princess Street, 
Manchester, M1 6JB  

 
The Committee considered an application for the submission of a Temporary Event 
Notice where an objection notice has been received. The Applicant attended the 
Hearing and addressed the Committee, answering questions when required to do so.   
 
The Committee listened to representations from GMP and the Licensing Out of Hours 
Officer. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  19 August 2019 

The Applicant demonstrated in both its written application and submissions to the 
Committee that robust steps had been put in place to effectively manage the TENs 
event. 
 
Committee also noted that the premises had applied for TENs events in the past two 
years and that these had passed off without complaint.   
 
As a consequence, the Committee was satisfied that the premises would be capable 
of upholding the licensing objectives. 
 
In arriving at its decision the Committee took into account the licensing objectives, 
Licensing Act 2003 and s182 guidance. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application. 
 
 
 


